

# **COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT**

**For the meeting of:** 10/24/2023

## File #: 23-1447

To:	Board of Supervisors
	L L

From: Public Works

Agenda Section: Consent

Vote Requirement: Majority

#### SUBJECT:

Notice of Intention to Purchase Real Property Located at 3007 I Street, Eureka, Ca. and 3015 I Street, Eureka, Ca.

#### RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- Approve, and authorize the Chair of the Board to execute the Notice of Intention to Purchase Real Property located at 3007 I Street, Eureka, California and 3015 I Street, Eureka, California (Attachment 1) in accordance with California Government Code Section 25350;
- Direct the Clerk of the Board to publish the attached Notice of Intention to Purchase Real Property located at 3007 I Street, Eureka, California and 3015 I Street, Eureka, California once a week for three (3) successive weeks pursuant to Government Code section 6063; and
- 3. Direct Public Works to post the notice in accordance with Government Code section 25350.

# <u>SOURCE OF FUNDING</u>: Public Health Fund - PH Laboratory Expansion (1175-435001)

## DISCUSSION:

On May 10, 2022, the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors authorized the Humboldt County Public Works Director, and designees thereof, to negotiate terms for the purchase of real property located at 3007 I Street, Eureka, California and 3015 I Street, Eureka, California with PWM, Inc. and any duly authorized agents thereof, to accommodate the construction of a new Public Health Laboratory.

On October 3, 2023, the Board approved a Notice of Intention to Purchase Real Property located at 3007 I Street and 3015 I Street. This agenda item and Notice of Intention contained clerical errors and did not include the correct date of the Public Hearing. The Notice of Intention has been updated and is attached to this revised agenda item.

Staff recommends that the Board approve the revised Notice of Intention to Purchase Real Property

#### **File #:** 23-1447

located at 3007 I Street, Eureka, California and 3015 I Street, Eureka, California and direct the Clerk of the Board to publish the attached Notice of Intention to Purchase Real Property located at 3007 I Street, Eureka, California and 3015 I Street, Eureka, California as required by California Government Code Section 25350.

# FINANCIAL IMPACT:

<b>Expenditures</b> (1175-435001)	FY23-24 Adopted
Budgeted Expenses	\$350,000
Total Expenditures	350,000
Funding Sources (1175-435001)	FY23-24 Adopted
State/Federal Funds	\$350,000
Total Funding Sources	\$350,000

\**Projected amounts are estimates and are subject to change.* 

# Narrative Explanation of Financial Impact:

The purchase of the Real Property Located at 3007 I Street, Eureka, Ca. and 3015 I Street, Eureka, Ca with fund 1175, budget unit 435001 - PH Laboratory Expansion, will allow DHHS-Public Health to move forward with the construction of the new Public Health Laboratory. The anticipated cost of the land purchase is \$350,000, which was budgeted for in the FY 23/24 county budget. This amount includes staff time, appraisal fees and miscellaneous costs supporting the acquisition process. Future construction expenses related to the development of the new Public Health Laboratory will be budgeted in subsequent years during county budget process as appropriate.

There is no impact to the general fund.

# STAFFING IMPACT:

# Narrative Explanation of Staffing Impact:

Current staffing levels are being maintained.

## STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK:

This action supports your Board's Strategic Framework priority of providing for and maintaining infrastructure.

## OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

None

## ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Board may choose not to approve the Notice of Intent to Purchase Real Property located at 3007 I Street, Eureka, California and 3015 I Street, Eureka, California. However, this is not recommended as

#### **File #:** 23-1447

it does not support the goals outlined in the county's 2020 Facilities Master Plan.

## ATTACHMENTS:

Attachment 1 - Notice of Intention to Purchase Real Property located at 3007 I Street, Eureka, California and 3015 I Street, Eureka, California Attachment 2 - Appraisal of 3007 and 3015 I Street Attachment 3 - 3007 and 3015 I Street Title Report

<u>PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:</u> Board Order No.: C19; C24 Meeting of: 3/10/2022; 10/3/2023 File No.: 22-548; 23-1178